



BLUE LABEL
TELECOMS

CONNECTING OUR WORLD TO YOURS

AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2020

Financial highlights and salient features

Revenue of
R21.1 billion*

Successful completion of the disposal of the Blue Label Mobile Group and the Handset division of 3G Mobile

Gross profit of
R2.12 billion

Headline earnings of
58.16
cents per share
(2019: 312.49 cents loss per share)

Core headline earnings of
62.71
cents per share**
(2019: 304.77 cents loss per share)

Net cash generated from operating activities of
R1.3 billion

Increase in gross profit margin from
from 9.21% to 10.05%

Interest-bearing borrowings reduced to
R2.3 billion
(2019: R3.2 billion)

* On inclusion of the gross amount generated on PINless top-ups, prepaid electricity, ticketing and gaming, the effective increase equated to 7% from R56.0 billion to R59.9 billion.

**On exclusion of negative contributions by the ceased operations of WiConnect and fair value downward adjustments, core headline earnings equated to 86.13 cents per share.

Commentary

COVID-19 PANDEMIC

In spite of certain restrictions caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, Blue Label has continued to deliver essential services, including electricity, airtime, data and other digital services, as well as providing financial transactional services. The lockdown regulations and the downturn in economic activity have not negatively impacted airtime, data and electricity sales volumes. The Group's digital expertise has enabled uninterrupted access of all its products and services through banks, formal retailers, independent retailers, petroleum forecourts and spaza shops across South Africa. Cash flow generated by the core businesses within the Group has consequently not been negatively impacted.

The products and services that Blue Label provides fulfil essential needs of the consumer, even more so during the lockdown period due to home confinement. In essence, such demand would only decline if consumer cash resources dwindle as a result of a decline in their income. In a situation of this nature, Blue Label's products and services would remain a priority in consumer spend and retain a level of resilience in comparison to other consumer goods and services.

The Group's retail business, starter pack distribution, gaming vouchers and ticketing were negatively impacted during the initial lockdown period. Starter pack distribution and gaming voucher trading volumes are now back to pre-COVID-19 levels.

The lockdown, however, had a significant negative impact on the retail operations of WiConnect and, given the uncertainty of the duration of the pandemic and the resultant losses attributable thereto impacting its financial feasibility, a decision was made prior to year-end to cease the operations of the WiConnect retail stores. This resulted in a negative impact of R318 million on the Group's basic earnings for the year ended 31 May 2020. The actual cash outflow required for the closure of the stores, which is included in the R318 million expense, will, however, be confined to approximately R30 million, in that the balance of such negative earnings represents all trading losses which have been expended, impairments to property, plant and equipment and goodwill.

Challenging economic conditions, an unfavourable trading environment, margin compression as a result of reduced incentives from the mobile networks and an increase in product costs, exacerbated by COVID-19, necessitated an impairment of goodwill in Blue Label Connect of R157 million, a partial goodwill impairment in Glozell Distribution of R57 million and a fair value downward adjustment of the Glozell loan, net of taxation, of R47 million.

GROUP RESULTS

Core headline earnings for the year ended 31 May 2020 amounted to R562 million, equating to core headline earnings of 62.71 cents per share. Core headline earnings for the year ended 31 May 2019 amounted to a loss of R2.78 billion, equating to a negative 304.77 cents per share.

On exclusion of extraneous costs of R210 million in the current year and R3.66 billion in the comparative year, as illustrated in the tables below, core headline earnings from trading operations declined by R100 million (11%) from R872 million to R772 million, equating to core headline earnings of 86.13 cents per share. Core headline earnings for the current year, after the exclusion of extraneous costs, comprised R632 million from continuing operations and R140 million from discontinued operations.

Earnings per share and headline earnings per share increased from a negative 727.81 and 312.49 cents per share in the prior year to a positive 13.89 and 58.16 cents per share respectively in the current year.

The financial results of Blue Label Mobile, the Handset division of 3G Mobile and WiConnect, totalling R93 million (2019: R122 million), are disclosed in core headline earnings from discontinued operations in both the current and comparative years and are not included in revenue, gross profit, EBITDA and net profit/(loss) after taxation.

Group revenue generated by the continuing operations within the Group declined by 10% to R21.1 billion. As only the gross profit earned on PINless top-ups, prepaid electricity, ticketing and gaming is recognised as revenue, on imputing the gross revenue generated thereon, the effective growth in revenue equated to 7% from R56.0 billion to R59.9 billion.

Gross profit declined by 2% from R2.17 billion to R2.12 billion, partially limited due to an increase in margins from 9.21% to 10.05%.

Commentary continued

Group income statement

	Group May 2020 R'000	Extraneous costs* May 2020 R'000	Remaining May 2020 R'000	Group May 2019 R'000	Extraneous costs** May 2019 R'000	Remaining May 2019 R'000	Growth remaining R'000	Growth remaining %
Revenue								
Revenue	21 135 326	—	21 135 326	23 602 264	—	23 602 264	(2 466 938)	(10%)
Gross profit	2 124 611	—	2 124 611	2 173 685	—	2 173 685	(49 074)	(2%)
EBITDA	825 364	(387 754)	1 213 118	257 300	(1 066 437)	1 323 737	(110 619)	(8%)
Impairments on associates and joint venture	—	—	—	(2 639 564)	(2 639 564)	—	—	
Share of profits/(losses) from associates and joint ventures	16 598	—	16 598	(3 693 431)	(3 696 133)	2 702	13 896	514%
- Cell C	—	—	—	(3 609 496)	(3 609 496)	—	—	
- Oxigen Services India	—	—	—	(86 637)	(86 637)	—	—	
- Blue Label Mexico	(5 806)	—	(5 806)	(24 096)	—	(24 096)	18 290	76%
- Other	22 404	—	22 404	26 798	—	26 798	(4 394)	(16%)
Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations	226 786	(376 824)	603 610	(6 672 923)	(7 372 270)	699 347	(95 737)	(14%)
Core headline earnings	562 132	(209 979)	772 111	(2 783 155)	(3 655 111)	871 956	(99 845)	(11%)
- From continuing operations	469 113	(163 240)	632 353	(2 904 973)	(3 642 066)	737 093	(104 740)	(14%)
- From discontinued operations	93 019	(46 739)	139 758	121 818	(13 045)	134 863	4 895	4%
Gross profit margin	10.05%		10.05%	9.21%		9.21%		
EBITDA margin	3.91%		5.74%	1.09%		5.61%		
Weighted average shares ('000)	896 409		896 409	913 208		913 208		
EPS (cents)	13.89		82.04	(727.81)		88.41	(6.37)	(7%)
HEPS (cents)	58.16		81.58	(312.49)		88.90	(7.32)	(8%)
Core HEPS (cents)	62.71		86.13	(304.77)		95.48	(9.35)	(10%)
- From continuing operations	52.33		70.54	(318.11)		80.71		
- From discontinued operations	10.38		15.59	13.34		14.77		

Commentary continued

- * The predominant negative contributions to Group earnings in the current year were attributable to:
- fair value downward adjustments of the Glozell loan and an unrealised foreign exchange loss on the USD20 million liquidity support provided to SPV2⁽¹⁾;
 - impairments of goodwill relating to Blue Label Connect and a partial impairment relating to Glozell Distribution⁽²⁾;
 - extraneous expenditure within the Retail division as a result of the closure of the WiConnect stores⁽³⁾; and
 - once-off expenditure and income⁽⁴⁾.

	Extraneous costs May 2020 R'000	Fair value losses ⁽¹⁾ May 2020 R'000	Impairments ⁽²⁾ May 2020 R'000	WiConnect ⁽³⁾ May 2020 R'000	Once-offs ⁽⁴⁾ May 2020 R'000
EBITDA	(387 754)	(115 065)	(213 584)	—	(59 105)
Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations	(376 824)	(96 481)	(213 584)	—	(66 759)
Core headline earnings	(209 979)	(96 481)	—	(183 773)	70 275
- From continuing operations	(163 240)	(96 481)	—	—	(66 759)
- From discontinued operations	(46 739)	—	—	(183 773)	137 034

Commentary continued

** The predominant negative contributions to Group earnings in the prior year were attributable to:

- Cell C's trading losses, impairment of its property, plant and equipment, the impact of a derecognition of its deferred tax asset and the consequent impairment of Blue Label's total investment therein⁽⁵⁾;
- fair value downward adjustments of the complete exposure relating to SPV1 and SPV2 (the structure of which was detailed in the trading statement published on SENS on 22 February 2019) and the Glocell loan⁽⁶⁾;
- partial impairments of goodwill relating to Viamedia and Blue Label Connect and a partial impairment of the investment in the SupaPesa joint venture⁽⁷⁾;
- an Impairment of Blue Label's total investment in the Oxigen India Group, including 2DFine Holdings Mauritius, as well as providing for loan impairments and guarantees payable thereon⁽⁸⁾;
- expenditure within the Retail division of the WiConnect stores⁽⁹⁾; and
- once-off expenditure and income⁽¹⁰⁾.

	Extraneous costs May 2019 R'000	Cell C ⁽⁵⁾ May 2019 R'000	Fair value losses ⁽⁶⁾ May 2019 R'000	Impairments ⁽⁷⁾ May 2019 R'000	OSI adjustments ⁽⁸⁾ May 2019 R'000	WiConnect ⁽⁹⁾ May 2019 R'000	Once-offs ⁽¹⁰⁾ May 2019 R'000
EBITDA	(1 066 437)	—	(873 877)	(50 398)	(193 364)	—	51 202
Impairments on associates and joint venture	(2 639 564)	(2 521 152)	—	—	(118 412)	—	—
Share of profits/(losses) from associates and joint ventures	(3 696 133)	(3 609 496)	—	—	(86 637)	—	—
- Cell C	(3 609 496)	(3 609 496)	—	—	—	—	—
- Oxigen Services India	(86 637)	—	—	—	(86 637)	—	—
Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations	(7 372 270)	(6 130 647)	(837 831)	(50 398)	(398 412)	—	45 018
Core headline earnings	(3 655 111)	(2 616 427)	(837 831)	—	(232 826)	(13 045)	45 018
- From continuing operations	(3 642 066)	(2 616 427)	(837 831)	—	(232 826)	—	45 018
- From discontinued operations	(13 045)	—	—	—	—	(13 045)	—

The increase in EBITDA of R568 million was attributable to the movement in extraneous costs of R679 million. In the current year, these costs amounted to R388 million, of which R66 million pertained to fair value downward adjustment of the Glocell loan, R49 million to the unrealised foreign exchange loss on the USD20 million SPV2 liquidity support, R157 million to an impairment of goodwill relating to Blue Label Connect, R57 million to a partial goodwill impairment relating to Glocell Distribution and R59 million to once-off expenditure. The comparative year included extraneous costs of R1.1 billion, of which R874 million pertained to fair value losses relating to SPV1, SPV2 and the Glocell loan, and R193 million to guarantees payable and loan impairments recognised on behalf of Oxigen Services India.

On exclusion of the above extraneous costs both in the current and comparative year, EBITDA declined by R111 million to R1.21 billion.

No further fair value losses relating to the SPVs, with the exception of the unrealised foreign exchange loss on the USD20 million SPV2 liquidity support, were recognised in the current year as the exposure thereto was fully accounted for as at 31 May 2019. As the carrying value of Blue Label's investment in Cell C was fully impaired for the year ended 31 May 2019, the financial results of Cell C did not have any impact on Blue Label's earnings for the current year.

The Blue Label Group generated positive cash flows from its trading operations for the year ended 31 May 2020. This, together with the proceeds received from the disposals of the 3G Handset division and the Blue Label Mobile Group, have been applied to reduce interest-bearing debt resulting in the strengthening of the Group's balance sheet.

Commentary continued

Core headline earnings from discontinued operations amounted to R93 million inclusive of extraneous expenditure pertaining to the closure of the WiConnect stores and the accounting implications of the put option for the acquisition of the remaining 40% minority shareholding in Airvantage and AV Technology. The composition thereof is tabled below:

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

	Total May 2020 R'000	Africa Distribution May 2020 R'000	International May 2020 R'000	Mobile May 2020 R'000	Extraneous costs May 2020 R'000	Total May 2019 R'000	Africa Distribution May 2019 R'000	International May 2019 R'000	Mobile May 2019 R'000	Extraneous costs May 2019 R'000
Revenue	2 176 836	1 662 483	37 177	194 544	282 632	2 267 169	1 801 459	35 013	233 176	197 521
Gross profit	493 505	240 629	32 052	159 470	61 354	472 436	233 403	33 383	177 677	27 973
EBITDA	156 397	160 201	22 864	65 599	(92 267)	205 379	142 644	33 003	85 256	(55 524)
Share of (losses)/profits from associates and joint ventures	(2 958)	—	—	(2 958)	—	(37 488)	(6 314)	—	(1 662)	(29 512)
Core headline earnings	93 019	90 185	13 826	35 747	(46 739)	121 818	66 146	20 227	48 490	(13 045)

The disposal of 3G Mobile's handset trading operations and the Blue Label Mobile Group has successfully been completed.

Extraneous costs include:

- the financial results of the WiConnect stores;
- the accounting implications of the disposal of the discontinued operations; and
- the accounting effects of the put option for the acquisition of the remaining 40% minority share of Airvantage and AV Technology.

The proceeds of the above disposals were applied to the reduction of interest-bearing borrowings within the Group. The Group's strategic intent is to "go back to basics" and to significantly improve cash generation in order to deliver returns to shareholders.

Commentary continued

SEGMENTAL REPORT Africa distribution

	May 2020 R'000	Extraneous costs ^(1, 2, 3) May 2020 R'000	Remaining May 2020 R'000	May 2019 R'000	Extraneous costs ^(5, 6, 7, 9) May 2019 R'000	Remaining May 2019 R'000	Growth remaining R'000	Growth remaining %
Revenue	20 946 222	—	20 946 222	23 399 026	—	23 399 026	(2 452 804)	(10%)
Gross profit	2 066 476	—	2 066 476	2 111 800	—	2 111 800	(45 324)	(2%)
EBITDA	931 175	(328 649)	1 259 824	507 485	(924 275)	1 431 760	(171 936)	(12%)
Impairments on associates and joint venture	—	—	—	(2 521 152)	(2 521 152)	—	—	
Share of profits/(losses) from associates and joint ventures	2 635	—	2 635	(3 605 759)	(3 609 496)	3 737	(1 102)	(29%)
- Cell C	—	—	—	(3 609 496)	(3 609 496)	—	—	
- Other	2 635	—	2 635	3 737	—	3 737	(1 102)	(29%)
Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations	375 952	(310 065)	686 017	(6 179 847)	(7 018 876)	839 029	(153 012)	(18%)
Core headline earnings	522 976	(280 254)	803 230	(2 525 872)	(3 467 303)	941 431	(138 201)	(15%)
- From continuing operations	616 564	(96 481)	713 045	(2 578 974)	(3 454 258)	875 284	(162 239)	(19%)
- From discontinued operations	(93 588)	(183 773)	90 185	53 102	(13 045)	66 147	24 038	36%

Refer to page 3 for footnote (1) – (3) and page 4 for footnote (5) – (9).

The financial results of the Handset division of 3G Mobile, Airvantage and WiConnect have been classified as discontinued operations and are not included in revenue, gross profit, EBITDA and net profit/(loss) after taxation.

Revenue generated by the continuing operations within the segment declined by 10% from R23.4 billion to R20.9 billion. As only the gross profit earned on PINless top-ups, prepaid electricity, ticketing and gaming is recognised as revenue, on imputing the gross revenue generated thereon, the effective growth in revenue equated to 7% from R55.8 billion to R59.7 billion.

Distribution in South Africa continues to expand its product and services portfolio, despite the general business and technology freeze experienced by many South African businesses during lockdown. Our continued focus on reducing the cost of and further digitising our distribution has seen our core products continue to migrate to pure digital channels. Our growing bundle of VAS and financial services products, that require face-to-face interaction, has experienced strong growth in formal retail, informal and petroleum channels. Our customer interaction centre has performed well with surveys indicating customer satisfaction with improved turnaround times. We continuously strive to differentiate ourselves from competitors and to ensure that we remain a distinctive magnet for foot traffic.

The Group continues to increase market share and bolster its product and services mix to defend and grow its positions in the market. Gross revenue generated on PINless top-ups increased by R3.4 billion from R11.6 billion to R15.0 billion.

Commentary continued

We continue to drive penetration into our municipal prepaid utilities market. We have enhanced our revenue collection services through the development of a comprehensive revenue assurance product suite which has resulted in enhanced traction and margins in this market.

Net commissions earned on the distribution of prepaid electricity amounted to R288 million. Revenue generated on behalf of the utilities increased by 13% from R20.0 billion to R22.7 billion. We have launched a zero-rated USSD and WhatsApp service allowing indigent customers to access their free basic electricity allocation without needing to incur the cost of travelling.

Gross profit declined by 2% from R2.11 billion to R2.07 billion, limited due to an increase in margins from 9.03% to 9.87%.

The EBITDA in the comparative year included extraneous costs attributable to fair value losses relating to the exposure to SPV1, SPV2 and the Glozell loan of R874 million as well as a goodwill impairment of R49.2 million pertaining to Blue Label Connect. Extraneous costs in the current year comprise the fair value downward adjustment to the Glozell loan of R66 million, the unrealised foreign exchange loss on the USD20 million SPV2 liquidity support of R49 million, impairment of goodwill relating to Blue Label Connect of R156.5 million and a partial goodwill impairment relating to Glozell Distribution of R57 million.

As at 31 May 2019, the carrying value of Blue Label's investment in Cell C was fully impaired. Consequently, its financial results did not have an impact on Blue Label's earnings for the current year.

The comparative year reflected the negative contributions to core headline earnings by Cell C of R2.6 billion, WiConnect of R13 million and the fair value losses of R838 million pertaining to the exposure relating to SPV1, SPV2 and the Glozell loan. The current year reflects the fair value downward adjustment, net of taxation, to the Glozell loan of R47.8 million, the unrealised foreign exchange loss on the USD20 million SPV2 liquidity support of R49 million, and losses in WiConnect of R184 million.

On exclusion of the above negative contributions of R280 million in the current year and R3.5 billion in the comparative year, core headline earnings from trading operations declined by R138 million (15%) from R941 million to R803 million. Of the latter amount, R713 million related to continuing operations and R90 million to discontinued operations.

The decline of R138 million in core headline earnings was partly attributable to starter pack distribution, gaming vouchers and ticketing being negatively impacted during the initial lockdown period as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. This also resulted in the Group incurring a general increase in allowances raised for expected credit losses. Furthermore, exposure to the Edcon Group amounting to R41 million, net of taxation, has been provided for in full. Of this amount, R21 million relates to the WiConnect retail stores.

Commentary continued

International

	May 2020 R'000	Extraneous costs May 2020 R'000	Remaining May 2020 R'000	May 2019 R'000	Extraneous costs May 2019 R'000	Remaining May 2019 R'000	Growth remaining R'000	Growth remaining %
EBITDA	19 474	2 760	16 714	(53 360)	(51 260)	(2 100)	18 814	896%
Impairments on associates and joint venture			—	(118 412)	(118 412)	—	—	
Share of losses from associates and joint ventures	(5 806)	—	(5 806)	(110 441)	(86 637)	(23 804)	17 998	76%
- Oxigen Services India	—	—	—	(86 637)	(86 637)	—	—	
- Blue Label Mexico	(5 806)	—	(5 806)	(24 096)	—	(24 096)	18 290	76%
- Other	—	—	—	292	—	292	(292)	(100%)
Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations	6 071	2 760	3 311	(277 445)	(251 442)	(26 003)	29 314	113%
Core headline earnings	21 615	2 760	18 855	(90 141)	(85 856)	(4 285)	23 140	540%
- From continuing operations	7 789	2 760	5 029	(110 368)	(85 856)	(24 512)	29 541	121%
- From discontinued operations	13 826	—	13 826	20 227	—	20 227	(6 401)	(32%)

The financial results of AV Technology and Airvantage Brazil have been classified as discontinued operations.

As at 31 May 2019, the carrying value of Blue Label's investment in the Oxigen India Group was fully impaired. Consequently, its financial results did not have an impact on Blue Label's earnings for the current year.

Extraneous costs in the current and prior year relate to Oxigen Services India. On exclusion of these costs, EBITDA increased by R19 million.

Losses in Blue Label Mexico declined from R47 million to R9 million, of which the Group's share amounted to R5.8 million after the amortisation of intangible assets. In the comparative year, the Group's share of losses amounted to R24 million.

The positive turnaround in Blue Label Mexico was attributable to various initiatives that were implemented in the last quarter of the previous financial year which perpetuated in the current year.

Although its revenue declined by R451 million (12%) from R3.6 billion to R3.2 billion, gross profit increased by R9 million (6%) underpinned by an increase in gross profit margins from 3.83% to 4.66%.

Operational expenditure declined by 12%, through the implementation of significant cost-saving initiatives. The resultant EBITDA increased by R31 million from a negative R23 million to a positive R8 million.

Depreciation declined by R8 million (27%), primarily attributable to the expiry of the tenure of certain point of sale (POS) terminals.

The resultant contributions by the International segment to Group core headline earnings amounted to R22 million, of which continuing operations accounted for R8 million and discontinued operations for R14 million.

Commentary continued

Solutions

This segment comprises Datacel, Blue Label Data Solutions (BLDS), the data aggregation and lead generation entity in which the Group owns 81%, and a 50% joint venture shareholding owned by BLDS in United Call Centre Solutions, an outbound call centre operation.

	May 2020 R'000	May 2019 R'000	Growth remaining R'000	Growth remaining %
Revenue	189 104	203 238	(14 134)	(7%)
Gross profit	58 135	61 885	(3 750)	(6%)
EBITDA	40 330	37 786	2 544	7%
Share of profits from associates and joint ventures	19 769	22 769	(3 000)	(13%)
Net profit from continuing operations	40 913	43 563	(2 650)	(6%)
Core headline earnings	40 910	43 563	(2 653)	(6%)
- From continuing operations	40 910	43 563	(2 653)	(6%)
- From discontinued operations	—	—	—	

The decline in revenue of 7% to R189 million was attributable to lower demand for aggregated data and lead generations as a result of COVID-19 restrictions, which impacted the call centre operations during the lockdown period.

Although revenue declined, gross profit margins increased from 30.45% to 30.74%, limiting the decline in gross profit to R4 million (6%). After an overhead decline of 21%, EBITDA increased by R3 million (7%) to R40 million.

Of the core headline earnings of R41 million, BLDS accounted for R24 million. United Call Centre Solutions generated earnings of R39.6 million, of which the Group's share thereof amounted to R16 million.

Commentary continued

Corporate

	May 2020 R'000	Extraneous costs May 2020 R'000	Remaining May 2020 R'000	May 2019 R'000	Extraneous costs May 2019 R'000	Remaining May 2019 R'000	Growth remaining R'000	Growth remaining %
EBITDA	(165 615)	(61 865)	(103 750)	(234 611)	(90 902)	(143 709)	39 959	28%
Net loss from continuing operations	(196 150)	(69 519)	(126 631)	(259 194)	(101 952)	(157 242)	30 611	19%
Core headline earnings	(196 150)	(69 519)	(126 631)	(259 194)	(101 952)	(157 242)	30 611	19%

On exclusion of the extraneous costs pertaining to the loan impairment, the liability relating to financial guarantee contracts and foreign exchange movements in the Oxigen India Group and the accounting implications of the put option for the acquisition of the remaining 40% minority share of Airvantage and AV Technology, the negative contribution to Group core headline earnings declined by R31 million to R127 million.

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges on continuing operations increased by R19 million to R189 million. This was due to an increase of R32.2 million on depreciation raised in terms of IFRS 16 - Leases. In terms of this statement, leases that were previously recognised as operating leases under IAS 17 are accounted for in line with the requirements of IFRS 16. A right-of-use asset has been raised equivalent to the lease liabilities and amortised over the remaining lease term. This has given rise to a depreciation charge that previously would have been included in other expenses as part of the operating lease rental expense. This increase was offset by a reduction of R12.6 million relating to the amortisation of intangible assets.

NET FINANCE COSTS

Finance costs totalled R230 million comprising interest paid on borrowed funds of R203 million, R12 million on the unwinding on the lease liability now required in terms of IFRS 16 and R8 million on an imputed IFRS interest adjustment. On a comparative basis, interest paid on borrowed funds amounted to R209 million and the imputed IFRS interest adjustment equated to R15 million.

Finance income totalled R78 million, of which R63 million was for interest received on cash resources, R7 million on loans granted, and R3 million for imputed IFRS interest adjustments on credit afforded to customers. In the prior year, interest received on cash resources amounted to R27 million, interest on loans granted amounted to R53 million, and the imputed IFRS interest adjustment to R3 million.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Total assets decreased by R1.7 billion to R10.4 billion of which non-current assets accounted for R1.1 billion and current assets for R0.6 billion.

Non-current assets included decreases in investments in and loans to associates and joint ventures of R21 million, advances to customers of R135 million, intangible assets and goodwill of R1 billion, increases in capital expenditure net of depreciation of R39 million, and in other receivables of R9 million. These decreases were offset by increases in right-of-use assets of R88 million and loans receivable of R100 million.

The net decrease of R21 million in investments in and loans to associates and joint ventures comprised the Group's net share of profits totalling R15 million, its share of the movements in the foreign currency translation reserve amounting to R11 million offset by net loan decreases of R21 million, disposals of R21 million and dividends received of R6 million.

Of the net decrease in intangible assets and goodwill of R1 billion, R53 million was attributable to the impairment of goodwill relating to the disposal of the Handset division of 3G Mobile and Blue Label Mobile, R682 million to the disposal of these subsidiaries, R151 million to the amortisation of intangibles, R259 million to the

Commentary continued

impairment of goodwill and R22 million to disposal of intangibles. These decreases were offset by additions to intangible assets of R31 million and foreign currency adjustments of R29 million.

The material net decline in current assets included decreases in inventory of R938 million and trade and other receivables of R328 million, offset by increases in cash and cash equivalents of R629 million and advances to customers of R200 million.

The stock turn from continuing operations equated to 11 days compared to 21 days for the financial year ended 31 May 2019.

The debtor's collection period from continuing operations increased to 57 days compared to 50 days for the financial year ended 31 May 2019.

Net profit attributable to equity holders amounted to R124 million, contributing to accumulated capital and reserves of R2.5 billion.

Net borrowings decreased by R917 million.

Trade and other payables decreased by R760 million, with average credit terms from continuing operations equating to 80 days compared to 78 days for the financial year ended 31 May 2019.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Cash generated from trading operations totalled R1.7 billion. Working capital movements comprised an increase in trade receivables of R148 million, an increase in advances to customers of R65 million and a decrease in trade payables of R397 million, offset by a decrease in inventory of R795 million. After incurring net finance costs and taxation, net cash generated from operating activities amounted to R1.3 billion.

Net cash flows from investing activities amounted to R454 million, primarily attributable to the receipt of funds, net of cash disposed, amounting to R698 million from the disposal of the 3G Mobile Handset division and the Blue Label Mobile Group, proceeds on disposal of capital assets of R34 million, dividends received from associates and joint ventures of R6 million, offset by the purchase of intangible assets of R31 million, capital expenditure of R139 million and net loans granted of R127 million.

Cash flows utilised in financing activities amounted to R1.1 billion, of which R902 million related to the net decrease in borrowings, dividend payments of R67 million to non-controlling interests, lease payments of R53 million, settlement of a financial guarantee amounting to R44 million, treasury shares acquired of R46 million, offset by R34 million from the dilution of shares in a subsidiary.

Cash and cash equivalents accumulated to R2 billion at 31 May 2020.

FORFEITABLE SHARE SCHEME

Forfeitable shares totalling 17 636 695 (2019: 5 947 453) were issued to qualifying employees. During the period, 1 227 578 (2019: 473 121) shares were forfeited and 1 753 874 (2019: 2 020 901) shares vested.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Blue Label Mexico

Blue Label Telecoms is currently in the process of concluding the disposal of its 47.56% interest in Blue Label Mexico, the structure of which is yet to be finalised. Once completed, shareholders will be notified accordingly.

Banking facilities

On 29 November 2019, The Prepaid Company's Investec banking facilities totalling R2.176 billion were successfully renewed, of which R1.5 billion was extended for a period of 12 months to 31 March 2021 and R676 million for nine months to 31 August 2020. Of the latter amount, R542 million has been paid to date.

Commentary continued

As at the date of publication of the 31 May 2020 financial statements, The Prepaid Company renegotiated a further extension of the R1.5 billion facility from 31 March 2021 to 30 September 2021, demonstrating Investec's confidence in Blue Label. The exposure to Investec is required to be no more than R1 billion as at 31 March 2021.

As at 31 May 2020, The Prepaid Company's Investec facilities were disclosed as current borrowings, as the extension to 31 March 2021 was only granted in August 2020.

On 9 September 2016, Comm Equipment Company (CEC) entered into a debt funding agreement with Investec and Rand Merchant Bank. This debt funding was divided into three separate facilities, namely senior facility A of R858 million, senior facility B of R650 million and mezzanine facility of R410 million. In February 2020, the proceeds of R604 million from the sale of the 3G Mobile Handset division were applied against the senior A facility. All three facilities were due to expire on 31 August 2020.

CEC's facilities have been renegotiated to 31 August 2021 comprising R267 million for senior facility A, R200 million for senior facility B and R411 million for the mezzanine facility.

As at 31 May 2020, CEC's debt facilities were disclosed as current borrowings, as the extension to 31 August 2021 was only granted in August 2020.

INDEPENDENT AUDIT

These summary consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2020 have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., who expressed a modified opinion thereon. The auditor also expressed a modified opinion on the consolidated annual financial statements from which these summary consolidated financial statements were derived.

A copy of the auditor's report on the summary consolidated financial statements and of the auditor's report on the annual consolidated financial statements are available for inspection at the Company's registered office, together with the financial statements identified in the respective auditor's reports.

The auditor's report does not necessarily report on all of the information contained in this announcement/financial results. Shareholders are therefore advised that, in order to obtain a full understanding of the nature of the auditor's engagement, they should obtain a copy of the auditor's report together with the accompanying financial information from the issuer's registered office.

APPRECIATION

The Board of Blue Label would once again like to express its appreciation to its suppliers, customers, business partners and staff for their ongoing support and loyalty.

For and on behalf of the Board

LM Nestadt

Chairman

BM Levy and MS Levy

Joint Chief Executive Officers

DA Suntutup* CA(SA)

Financial Director

27 August 2020

* Supervised the preparation and review of the Group's audited year-end results.

Independent auditor's report on the summary Group financial statements

To the shareholders of Blue Label Telecoms Limited

Opinion

The summary consolidated financial statements of Blue Label Telecoms Limited, contained in the accompanying provisional report, which comprise the summarised Group statement of financial position as at 31 May 2020, the summarised Group income statement, summarised Group statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and related notes, are derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of Blue Label Telecoms Limited for the year ended 31 May 2020.

In our opinion, the accompanying summary consolidated financial statements are consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements, in accordance with the requirements of the JSE Limited Listings Requirements for provisional reports, as set out in the *Basis of preparation section* in the summary consolidated financial statements, and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable to summary financial statements.

Summary consolidated financial statements

The summary consolidated financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required by International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable to annual financial statements. Reading the summary consolidated financial statements and the auditor's report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the audited consolidated financial statements and the auditor's report thereon.

The audited consolidated financial statements and our report thereon

We expressed a qualified audit opinion on the audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated 27 August 2020. That report also includes communication of key audit matters. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period.

The basis for the qualified audit opinion was an inability to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support the use of the going concern assumption in the current and prior years at the Group's equity-accounted associate, Cell C Limited (Cell C), due to uncertainty about the results of Cell C's restructuring process. Had the use of the going concern assumption in the prior year been inappropriate, there could have been a classification misstatement between the impairments on associates and joint venture and the share of gains/(losses) from associates and joint ventures line items in the summarised Group income statement. This matter affects the comparability between the current and prior year relating to these line items and the headline earnings per share (HEPS) and core HEPS earnings measures reported.

Directors' responsibility for the summary consolidated financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the summary consolidated financial statements in accordance with the requirements of the JSE Limited Listings Requirements for provisional reports, set out in the *Basis of preparation section* in the summary consolidated financial statements, and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable to summary financial statements.

Independent auditor's report on the summary Group financial statements

continued

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary consolidated financial statements are consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements based on our procedures, which were conducted in accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 810 (Revised), *Engagements to Report on Summary Financial Statements*.



PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.

Director: Pietro Calicchio

Registered Auditor

Waterfall

27 August 2020

Summarised Group income statement

for the year ended 31 May 2020

	2020 R'000	Restated* 2019 R'000
Continuing operations		
Revenue	21 135 326	23 602 264
Revenue from contracts with customers	20 756 487	23 174 511
Finance revenue**	378 839	427 753
Other income	105 273	81 692
Changes in inventories of finished goods	(18 866 243)	(21 243 167)
Finance costs incurred in the generation of revenue	(144 472)	(185 411)
Employee compensation and benefit expense	(512 647)	(482 219)
Depreciation and amortisation	(189 314)	(170 455)
Impairments and fair value movements	(364 233)	(894 277)
Bad debts and expected credit loss	(116 332)	(235 553)
Other expenses	(411 308)	(386 029)
Operating profit	636 050	86 845
Finance costs	(229 988)	(230 306)
Finance income	78 175	92 292
Impairments on associates and joint venture	—	(2 639 564)
Share of gains/(losses) from associates and joint ventures	16 598	(3 693 431)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	500 835	(6 384 164)
Taxation	(219 752)	(278 449)
Profit/(loss) after taxation from continuing operations	281 083	(6 662 613)
(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations	(61 976)	40 417
Profit/(loss) for the year	219 107	(6 622 196)
Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operations attributable to:		
Equity holders of the parent	226 786	(6 672 923)
Non-controlling interest	54 297	10 310
(Loss)/profit for the year from discontinued operations attributable to:		
Equity holders of the parent	(102 305)	26 540
Non-controlling interest	40 329	13 877
Earnings per share for profit/(loss) attributable to:		
Equity holders (cents)		
- Basic	13.89	(727.81)
- Diluted¹	13.89	—

* As a result of the discontinued operations, the Group has restated its comparative financial information. Refer to the note on discontinued operations for details.

** The split of revenue between revenue from contracts with customers and finance revenue is now disclosed on the face of the summarised Group income statement. It was previously disclosed in the notes. The comparatives have been restated.

¹ There were no dilutive instruments in the prior year.

Included on the face of the Group income statement are line items called "Impairments and fair value movements" and "Bad debts and expected credit loss". In the prior year, these were included in one line item called "Impairments and fair value losses". In order to enhance the disclosure, the Group now discloses them on separate line items.

Summarised Group statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 May 2020

	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Net profit/(loss) for the year	219 107	(6 622 196)
Other comprehensive income:		
Items reclassified to profit or loss		
Foreign currency translation reserve reclassified to profit or loss*	(53 535)	(144)
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss		
Foreign exchange profit on translation of associates and joint ventures*	19 091	45 868
Foreign exchange profit on translation of foreign operations*	36 089	21 247
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	1 645	66 971
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	220 752	(6 555 225)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year attributable to:		
Equity holders of the parent	113 031	(6 582 478)
Non-controlling interest	107 721	27 253
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent arises from:	113 031	(6 582 478)
Continuing operations	247 406	(6 634 096)
Discontinued operations	(134 375)	51 618

* These components of other comprehensive income do not attract any tax.

Summarised Group statement of financial position

as at 31 May 2020

	31 May 2020 R'000	31 May 2019* R'000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets	2 357 620	3 477 070
Property, plant and equipment	198 688	237 657
Right-of-use assets	87 852	—
Intangible assets	533 853	1 083 328
Goodwill	681 243	1 234 995
Investments in and loans to associates and joint ventures	197 455	218 842
Loans receivable	36 516	41 760
Advances to customers	449 825	584 440
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	104 829	—
Deferred taxation assets	67 359	76 048
Current assets	7 996 086	8 604 302
Loans to associate	9 488	—
Inventories	576 950	1 514 649
Loans receivable	35 604	105 766
Trade and other receivables	3 929 743	4 257 266
Advances to customers	1 232 250	1 032 657
Financial asset at fair value through profit and loss	144 709	289 742
Current tax assets	52 425	18 626
Cash and cash equivalents	2 014 917	1 385 596
Total assets	10 353 706	12 081 372
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Capital and reserves	2 485 117	2 491 562
Issued share capital and premium	7 573 586	7 599 016
Other reserves	(2 689 960)	(2 824 740)
Retained earnings	(2 442 993)	(2 405 031)
Total ordinary shareholders' equity	2 440 633	2 369 245
Non-controlling interest	44 484	122 317
Non-current liabilities	208 689	1 951 920
Deferred taxation liabilities	124 990	236 400
Non-current lease liability	80 921	—
Borrowings	2 778	1 715 520
Current liabilities	7 659 900	7 637 890
Trade and other payables	4 611 643	5 371 386
Lease liability	60 202	—
Financial guarantee contracts	201 474	243 492
Provisions	29 534	24 947
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss	435 086	460 354
Current tax liabilities	5 386	9 104
Borrowings	2 316 383	1 520 764
Bank overdraft	192	7 843
Total equity and liabilities	10 353 706	12 081 372

* Surety loans receivable have been reclassified to better align the presentation with the nature of the instrument. Refer to the note on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

Summarised Group statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 May 2020

	Issued share capital and premium R'000	Retained earnings R'000	Other reserves R'000	Total ordinary shareholders' equity R'000	Non-controlling interest R'000	Total equity R'000
Opening balance as at 1 June 2018	7 844 847	4 241 352	(2 814 202)	9 271 997	155 480	9 427 477
Net loss for the year	—	(6 646 383)	—	(6 646 383)	24 187	(6 622 196)
Other comprehensive income	—	—	63 905	63 905	3 066	66 971
Total comprehensive (loss)/income	—	(6 646 383)	63 905	(6 582 478)	27 253	(6 555 225)
Treasury shares purchased	(42 378)	—	—	(42 378)	—	(42 378)
Shares repurchased	(224 006)	—	—	(224 006)	—	(224 006)
Equity compensation benefit scheme shares vested	20 553	—	(19 915)	638	(638)	—
Equity compensation benefit movement	—	—	7 149	7 149	577	7 726
Transaction with non-controlling interest reserve movement ¹	—	—	(61 677)	(61 677)	—	(61 677)
Non-controlling interest acquired	—	—	—	—	(25 904)	(25 904)
Non-controlling interest disposed of	—	—	—	—	1 099	1 099
Dividends paid	—	—	—	—	(35 550)	(35 550)
Balance as at 31 May 2019	7 599 016	(2 405 031)	(2 824 740)	2 369 245	122 317	2 491 562
Net profit for the year	—	124 481	—	124 481	94 626	219 107
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	—	—	(11 450)	(11 450)	13 095	1 645
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	—	124 481	(11 450)	113 031	107 721	220 752
Treasury shares purchased	(46 352)	—	—	(46 352)	—	(46 352)
Equity compensation benefit scheme shares vested	20 922	—	(20 582)	340	(340)	—
Equity compensation benefit movement	—	(7 093)	16 332	9 239	119	9 358
Transaction with non-controlling interest reserve movement ²	—	(156 750)	156 750	—	—	—
Non-controlling interest acquired	—	—	(18 105)	(18 105)	17 590	(515)
Blue Label Mobile Restructure ³	—	—	13 235	13 235	21 200	34 435
Non-controlling interest disposed of	—	—	—	—	(156 654)	(156 654)
Share-based payment reserve recycled to retained earnings	—	1 400	(1 400)	—	—	—
Dividends paid	—	—	—	—	(67 469)	(67 469)
Balance as at 31 May 2020	7 573 586	(2 442 993)	(2 689 960)	2 440 633	44 484	2 485 117

¹ The majority of this amount relates to the put option on the acquisition of AV Technology Limited. Refer to the note on financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss.

² The majority of this amount relates to the derecognition of the transaction with non-controlling interest reserve on the effective date of VAS operations disposal. Refer to the note on discontinued operations.

³ Refer to note on discontinued operations.

Summarised Group statement of cash flows

for the year ended 31 May 2020

	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Cash received from customers	23 539 462	25 995 287
Cash paid to suppliers, financiers and employees	(21 836 971)	(25 564 000)
Cash generated by operations	1 702 491	431 287
Interest received	93 053	88 416
Interest paid	(214 166)	(231 131)
Taxation paid	(324 553)	(369 086)
Net cash generated from/(utilised in) operating activities	1 256 825	(80 514)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of intangible assets	(31 093)	(75 931)
Proceeds on disposal of intangible assets	19 038	51
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(139 430)	(134 028)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	15 150	5 230
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired	206	(7 162)
Proceeds from disposal of shares in subsidiary, net of cash disposed	698 335	—
Liquidity support granted	—	(326 388)
Loan repaid by Cell C	—	1 135 759
Loan granted to Cell C	—	(106 132)
Loans advanced to associates and joint ventures	(5 369)	(13 284)
Loans repaid by associates and joint ventures	17 888	1 690
Dividend received from associate and joint venture	6 100	17 992
Loans granted	(185 635)	(29 916)
Loans receivable repaid	58 430	96 007
Settlement of contingent consideration	—	(2 614)
Net cash generated by investing activities	453 620	561 274
Cash flows from financing activities		
Interest-bearing borrowings raised	31 487	993 439
Interest-bearing borrowings repaid	(911 836)	(769 652)
Non-interest-bearing borrowings raised	170	35 876
Non-interest-bearing borrowings repaid	(22 094)	(170)
Proceeds from dilution of shares in subsidiary*	34 435	—
Principal lease repayments	(53 210)	—
Settlement of financial guarantee	(44 190)	—
Share buy-back**	—	(224 006)
Acquisition of treasury shares	(46 352)	(42 378)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest	(67 469)	(35 550)
Net cash utilised in financing activities	(1 079 059)	(42 441)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	631 386	438 319
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	1 377 753	947 888
Exchange gains/(losses) on cash and cash equivalents	5 586	(8 454)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	2 014 725	1 377 753

* This relates to Malik Investment Holdings Proprietary Limited's subscription for a further 4.51% in Blue Label Mobile Holdings Proprietary Limited. Refer to the note on discontinued operations.

** Approximately 32.9 million shares were repurchased in the prior year over the period 22 August 2018 to 21 September 2018 at a weighted average price of R6.78 per share.

Refer to the discontinued operations note for the cash flows included above that relate solely to discontinued operations.

Share performance

for the year ended 31 May 2020

(a) Headline earnings, earnings and core headline earnings per share

	Total				Continuing operations				Discontinued operations			
	Attributable earnings		Cents per share		Attributable earnings		Cents per share		Attributable earnings		Cents per share	
	2020 R'000	2019* R'000	2020	2019*	2020 R'000	2019* R'000	2020	2019*	2020 R'000	2019* R'000	2020	2019*
Headline earnings per share												
Basic	521 313	(2 853 640)	58.16	(312.49)	436 746	(2 948 883)	48.73	(322.92)	84 567	95 243	9.43	10.43
Diluted ¹	521 313	—	57.44	—	436 746	—	47.83	—	84 567	—	9.43	—
Core	562 132	(2 783 155)	62.71	(304.77)	469 113	(2 904 973)	52.33	(318.11)	93 019	121 818	10.38	13.34
Earnings attributable to ordinary equity holders												
Basic	124 481	(6 646 383)	13.89	(727.81)	226 786	(6 672 923)	25.30	(730.72)	(102 305)	26 540	(11.41)	2.91
Diluted ¹	124 481	—	13.89	—	226 786	—	24.84	—	(102 305)	—	(11.41)	—

¹ There were no dilutive instruments in the prior year. As a result of the anti-dilutive instruments in discontinued operations, the total cents per share will not cast.

* As a result of the discontinued operations, the Group has restated its comparative financial information. Refer to the note on discontinued operations for details.

(b) Weighted average number of shares

Weighted average number of shares

	2020 '000	2019 '000
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	896 409	913 208
Adjusted for forfeitable shares	16 683	—
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings ¹	913 092	913 208

¹ There were no dilutive instruments in the prior year.

The same weighted average number of shares for basic earnings per share is used for core headline earnings per share.

Share performance continued

for the year ended 31 May 2020

(c) Analysis of headline earnings

	Total				Continuing operations				Discontinued operations			
	Profit/ (loss) before tax and non- controlling interest R'000	Tax R'000	Non- controlling interest R'000	Headline earnings R'000	Profit/ (loss) before tax and non- controlling interest R'000	Tax R'000	Non- controlling interest R'000	Headline earnings R'000	Profit/ (loss) before tax and non- controlling interest R'000	Tax R'000	Non- controlling interest R'000	Headline earnings R'000
2020												
Profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent	518 349	(299 242)	(94 626)	124 481	500 835	(219 752)	(54 297)	226 786	17 514	(79 490)	(40 329)	(102 305)
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(13 460)	3 769	280	(9 411)	(12 589)	3 525	183	(8 881)	(871)	244	97	(530)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	65 701	(2 044)	—	63 657	7 303	(2 044)	—	5 259	58 398	—	—	58 398
Impairment of leased assets	30 712	—	—	30 712	—	—	—	—	30 712	—	—	30 712
Profit on disposal of subsidiary	(528)	—	—	(528)	—	—	—	—	(528)	—	—	(528)
Impairment of disposal groups	53 232	—	—	53 232	—	—	—	—	53 232	—	—	53 232
Impairment of goodwill	259 170	—	—	259 170	213 583	—	—	213 583	45 587	—	—	45 587
Headline earnings				521 313				436 747				84 566

Share performance continued

for the year ended 31 May 2020

(c) Analysis of headline earnings

	Total				Continuing operations				Discontinued operations			
	Profit/ (loss) before tax and non- controlling interest R'000	Tax R'000	Non- controlling interest R'000	Headline earnings R'000	Profit/ (loss) before tax and non- controlling interest R'000	Tax R'000	Non- controlling interest R'000	Headline earnings R'000	Profit/ (loss) before tax and non- controlling interest R'000	Tax R'000	Non- controlling interest R'000	Headline earnings R'000
2019*												
(Loss)/profit attributable to equity holders of the parent	(6 307 074)	(315 122)	(24 187)	(6 646 383)	(6 384 164)	(278 449)	(10 310)	(6 672 923)	77 091	(36 674)	(13 877)	26 540
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(1 155)	323	74	(758)	(1 159)	324	70	(765)	4	(1)	4	7
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	2 002	(561)	—	1 441	2 002	(561)	—	1 441	—	—	—	—
Impairment of intangible assets	5 111	(1 431)	—	3 680	5 111	(1 431)	—	3 680	—	—	—	—
Foreign currency translation reserve recycled to profit or loss	(144)	—	—	(144)	(144)	—	—	(144)	—	—	—	—
Impairments on investments	2 669 376	—	(7 378)	2 661 998	2 639 864	—	—	2 639 864	29 512	—	(7 378)	22 134
Fair value uplift on conversion from an associate to a subsidiary	(27 741)	—	—	(27 741)	—	—	—	—	(27 741)	—	—	(27 741)
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment in associate	(5 524)	—	—	(5 524)	(5 524)	—	—	(5 524)	—	—	—	—
Impairment of goodwill	124 400	—	—	124 400	50 397	—	—	50 397	74 003	—	—	74 003
Impairment of investment within associate equity accounted earnings	47 174	—	—	47 174	46 874	—	—	46 874	300	—	—	300
Impairment of property, plant and equipment in associate	801 049	—	—	801 049	801 049	—	—	801 049	—	—	—	—
Impairment of intangible assets in associate	187 168	—	—	187 168	187 168	—	—	187 168	—	—	—	—
Headline earnings				(2 853 640)				(2 948 883)				95 243

Share performance continued

for the year ended 31 May 2020

(d) Analysis of core headline earnings

	Total		Continuing operations		Discontinued operations	
	2020 R'000	2019* R'000	2020 R'000	2019* R'000	2020 R'000	2019* R'000
Reconciliation between net profit for the period and core headline earnings for the period:						
Net profit for the period	124 481	(6 646 383)	226 786	(6 672 923)	(102 305)	26 540
Amortisation of intangibles raised through business combinations net of tax and non-controlling interest	40 819	70 485	32 366	43 910	8 453	26 575
Core net profit for the period	165 300	(6 575 898)	259 152	(6 629 013)	(93 852)	53 115
Headline earnings adjustments	396 832	3 792 743	209 961	3 724 040	186 871	68 703
Core headline earnings	562 132	(2 783 155)	469 113	(2 904 973)	93 019	121 818

* As a result of the discontinued operations, the Group has restated its comparative financial information. Refer to the note on discontinued operations for details.

Segmental summary

	Total 2020 R'000	Africa Distribution 2020 R'000	Inter- national 2020 R'000	Mobile 2020 R'000	Solutions 2020 R'000	Corporate 2020 R'000
Continuing operations						
Total segment revenue	30 818 506	30 165 762	—	—	191 830	460 914
Internal revenue	(9 683 180)	(9 219 540)	—	—	(2 726)	(460 914)
Revenue	21 135 326	20 946 222	—	—	189 104	—
Operating profit/(loss) before depreciation and amortisation	825 364	931 175	19 474	—	40 330	(165 615)
Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operations attributable to equity holders of the parent	226 786	375 952	6 071	—	40 913	(196 150)
(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations attributable to equity holders of the parent	(102 305)	(261 707)	14 617	144 785	—	—
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent	124 481	114 245	20 688	144 785	40 913	(196 150)
Amortisation of intangibles raised through business combinations net of tax and non-controlling interest	40 819	36 357	3 835	627	—	—
Headline earnings adjustment	396 832	372 374	(2 908)	27 369	(3)	—
Core headline earnings for the year	562 132	522 976	21 615	172 781	40 910	(196 150)
	Restated* 2019 R'000	Restated* 2019 R'000	Restated* 2019 R'000	Restated* 2019 R'000	2019 R'000	2019 R'000
Continuing operations						
Total segment revenue	33 413 055	33 016 255	—	—	205 106	191 694
Internal revenue	(9 810 791)	(9 617 229)	—	—	(1 868)	(191 694)
Revenue	23 602 264	23 399 026	—	—	203 238	—
Operating profit/(loss) before depreciation and amortisation	257 300	507 485	(53 360)	—	37 786	(234 611)
(Loss)/profit for the year from continuing operations attributable to equity holders of the parent	(6 672 923)	(6 179 847)	(277 445)	—	43 563	(259 194)
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations attributable to equity holders of the parent	26 540	61 972	14 186	(49 618)	—	—
(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent	(6 646 383)	(6 117 875)	(263 259)	(49 618)	43 563	(259 194)
Amortisation of intangibles raised through business combinations net of tax and non-controlling interest	70 485	61 151	7 675	1 659	—	—
Headline earnings adjustment	3 792 743	3 530 852	165 443	96 448	—	—
Core headline (loss)/earnings for the year	(2 783 155)	(2 525 872)	(90 141)	48 489	43 563	(259 194)

* As a result of the discontinued operations, the Group has restated its comparative financial information. Refer to the note on discontinued operations for details.

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

The current and prior year segmental results have been adjusted to account for the discontinued operations within the Africa Distribution segment (3G Mobile, Airvantage and WiConnect), the Mobile segment (Cellfind, Panacea, Simigenix and Viamedia) and the International segment (AV Technology and Airvantage Brazil). Refer to note on discontinued operations for details. In addition, Blue Label One has been reallocated from the Mobile segment to the Africa Distribution segment.

Revenue

	Total		Africa Distribution		Solutions	
	2020 R'000	Restated* 2019 R'000	2020 R'000	Restated* 2019 R'000	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Revenue from contracts with customers	20 756 487	23 174 511	20 567 383	22 971 273	189 104	203 238
Prepaid airtime, data and related revenue	18 842 481	20 780 969	18 842 481	20 780 969	—	—
Postpaid airtime, data and related revenue	137 922	141 405	137 922	141 405	—	—
Prepaid and postpaid SIM cards	634 809	964 054	634 809	964 054	—	—
Services	319 623	350 081	130 519	146 843	189 104	203 238
Electricity commission	358 728	347 538	358 728	347 538	—	—
Handsets, tablets and other devices	262 926	432 374	262 926	432 374	—	—
Other revenue	199 998	158 090	199 998	158 090	—	—
Finance revenue	378 839	427 753	378 839	427 753	—	—
	21 135 326	23 602 264	20 946 222	23 399 026	189 104	203 238

* Revenue generating entities accounted for as discontinued operations that were previously disclosed within the Africa, Mobile and International segments are not included in current or prior period revenue per the Group statement of comprehensive income. The Group has restated its comparative financial information. The Mobile and International segments have been excluded from the above table as the only revenue generating entities that were accounted for within these segments were part of the VAS operations that have been accounted for as discontinued operations and disposed of. Refer to the note on discontinued operations.

Financial guarantee contracts

Financial guarantee contracts are recognised at fair value on the date that the Group becomes a party to an irrevocable commitment. Financial guarantee contracts are subsequently stated at the higher of the amount determined by the expected credit loss (ECL) model and the amount initially recognised. Any difference between the redemption value guarantee obligation and the amount paid is recognised in the income statement.

A portion of the financial guarantee contract obligation to RBL Bank was called upon in the current period.

	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Opening balance	243 492	—
Adjustment on the initial application of IFRS 9	—	19 029
Foreign exchange movement	10 166	—
Additional liability raised during the year through profit and loss – continuing operations	671	62 132
Additional liability raised during the year through investment in joint venture – continuing operations	—	40 631
Acquisition of subsidiaries	—	125 000
Used during the year	(44 190)	—
Amounts released through profit and loss – continuing operations	(8 500)	(3 300)
Amounts released through profit and loss – discontinued operations	(165)	—
Closing carrying amount	201 474	243 492

Included in the closing balance above is a parent guarantee of USD5 million to the value of R87.6 million (2019: R73.4 million) which has been issued in favour of RBL Bank on behalf of Oxigen Services India Private Limited. Should this guarantee be called upon, the Group will be required to settle the amount within seven days.

During the financial year, a cash-backed guarantee of USD3 million to the value of R44.2 million was called upon by RBL Bank and settled. An amount of R48.2 million was provided for in respect of this guarantee in the prior year.

An amount of R113.2 million (2019: R121.7 million) is owed to Investec Limited by Glocell Proprietary Limited, and has been guaranteed by Glocell Distribution Proprietary Limited should the former not be able to meet its obligations.

The Group has not raised a liability for its guarantee to the consortium of financial institutions in respect of Cell C's funding of R959 million (2019: R1.25 billion) due to the fact that it holds sufficient collateral, which the Group expects to realise should the guarantee be called upon and the residual financial risk not be material.

Financial guarantee contracts continued

FINANCIAL GUARANTEE IN RESPECT OF CELL C'S FACILITY

On 2 August 2018, Cell C procured R1.4 billion of funding from a consortium of financial institutions for a tenure of 12 months, secured by airtime to the value of R1.75 billion. In the event of default, The Prepaid Company could have been required by the consortium to purchase such inventory from the consortium on a piecemeal basis over a specified period that has been agreed upon. These purchases would be made in lieu of purchases that would have been made from Cell C within that period.

An extension was concluded on 31 May 2020 with an agreed quantum of airtime purchases required to be made by The Prepaid Company on a monthly basis. This will result in the Cell C facility reducing to nil by 28 February 2021. As at 31 May 2020, the above funding had declined to R959 million (2019: R1.25 billion) as a result of BLT purchasing from the security airtime.

It is the intention of The Prepaid Company to accelerate payments to the banking consortium in order to distribute the vault stock in full if there is risk/indication that Cell C will not be able to meet its obligations to the banking consortium in terms of the agreement. The fair value of the financial guarantee issued in respect of Cell C's facility was valued to be insignificant taking into account the inventory held as collateral.

Management has performed detailed assessments considering seasonality of trading and has determined that, based on current inventory holdings and anticipated sales cycles, should circumstances dictate the need to purchase the above mentioned inventory from the consortium, acceleration of such payments could result in the debt being expunged within two and a half months through its trading capabilities in the ordinary course of business at normal operating margins.

Critical accounting judgements and assumptions

Financial guarantee

As explained above under "Financial guarantee in respect of Cell C's facility", Cell C procured R1.4 billion of funding in August 2018 and utilised a portion of this funding to repay the R1.029 billion loan that was due to The Prepaid Company as at that date. Since the Group was a party to this new funding agreement, the Group considered whether it met the derecognition requirements of IFRS 9 for the loan receivable from Cell C. Specifically, the Group considered whether the loan receivable was extinguished and replaced with a new financial instrument, or whether this represented the continuation of the Group's loan receivable from Cell C. The Group applied its judgement, and concluded that the R1.4 billion of funding represented a new financial instrument and therefore derecognised the loan receivable from Cell C. The qualitative factors that the Group considered in making this judgement included the fact that the original term of the loan receivable had come to an end and the new funding was for a different period of time compared to the initial term, an increase in the amount of the borrowing, a change in the interest rate from variable to fixed and changes to the repayment schedule from a bullet repayment schedule to an amortising repayment schedule.

Management is of the view that the purchasing of such inventory will not result in an onerous contract as this inventory is capable of being realised in the ordinary course of business without any negative impact being incurred by The Prepaid Company.

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are classified as level 3 instruments in the fair value hierarchy. Changes in level 3 instruments are as follows:

	Bond notes (SPV1) R'000	Liquidity support (SPV2) R'000	Loans receivable R'000	Put option liability R'000	Derivative liability R'000	Surety loan receivable R'000	Other R'000	Total R'000
Opening balance	—	(301 716)	202 267	(158 638)	—	85 003	2 472	(170 612)
Additions	—	—	—	(7 654)	(77 524)	—	34 500	(50 678)
Repayments	—	—	—	—	—	—	(18 877)	(18 877)
Derecognition of put option liability on disposal of VAS Operations	—	—	—	214 559	—	—	—	214 559
Fair value (loss)/gain recognised in profit or loss	—	(48 694)	(66 371)	(48 267)	—	19 826	(7 142)	(150 648)
Other movements	—	—	(9 292)	—	—	—	—	(9 292)
Closing balance	—	(350 410)	126 604	—	(77 524)	104 829	10 953	(185 548)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss								
- included in current assets	—	—	126 604	—	—	—	18 105	144 709
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss								
- included in non-current assets	—	—	—	—	—	104 829	—	104 829
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	—	(350 410)	—	—	(77 524)	—	(7 152)	(435 086)
Closing balance	—	(350 410)	126 604	—	(77 524)	104 829	10 953	(185 548)
Unrealised (losses)/gains		(48 694)	(66 371)	—	(77 524)	19 826	(7 142)	(179 905)

BOND NOTES AND LIQUIDITY SUPPORT

With effect from 2 August 2017, The Prepaid Company purchased bond notes, issued by Cedar Cellular Investments 1 Proprietary Limited (SPV1), from Saudi Oger Limited with a capital redemption value of USD42 million and with a coupon rate of 8.625% per annum for a purchase consideration of USD18 million. The Prepaid Company was entitled to assign its rights and obligations, in whole or in part, to a nominee. Accordingly, it has assigned such rights and obligations in respect of 50% of the bond notes, resulting in an effective purchase consideration of USD9 million with a capital redemption value of USD21 million.

As part of the restructure of the debt into Cell C by third-party lenders, The Prepaid Company will be required to provide liquidity support to Magnolia Cellular Investment 2 (RF) Proprietary Limited (SPV2), which is 100% held by 3C Telecommunications Proprietary Limited, of up to USD80 million, which liquidity support will be provided over 24 months and will be in the form of subordinated funding to SPV2. Oger Telecoms contributed USD36 million of the aforesaid USD80 million thus reducing The Prepaid Company's obligation in this regard to a maximum of USD44 million. As at 31 May 2020, the Group had contributed USD24 million to SPV2 towards the latter amount.

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss continued

BOND NOTES AND LIQUIDITY SUPPORT continued

Fair value estimate

SPV1 and SPV2 own 11.8% and 16% of the shares issued by Cell C Limited respectively. No other assets are held by these entities, and, as such, the Group's bond note and liquidity support arrangements will be settled only when the value of the Cell C shares is realised by SPV1 and SPV2. The substance of these arrangements are therefore derivatives exposing the Group to the share price of Cell C.

The derivatives are initially recognised by the Group at fair value and subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The derivatives are level 3 instruments in the fair value hierarchy.

The derivatives are not traded in an active market and therefore the fair value is determined by the use of a valuation technique. In the prior year, the valuation was performed using a Monte Carlo simulation taking into account the value of Cell C Limited. As no value was attributed to Cell C in the prior year, the recoverable value relating to SPV1 and SPV2 reduced to zero. A liability of USD20 million, in line with the liquidity support obligation to SPV2, remained payable as at 31 May 2019. This amount was included in financial liabilities at "fair value through profit and loss". As at 31 May 2020, a qualified independent third-party specialist once again attributed no value to Cell C Limited. As a result thereof, the value of SPV1 and SPV2 remains at zero and the liquidity support of USD20 million remains payable, with the fair value movement in SPV2 relating to the foreign exchange rate thereon.

LOANS AT FAIR VALUE

The Prepaid Company (TPC) acquired a 48% share in Glozell Distribution Proprietary Limited (Glozell Distribution) on 30 June 2018.

In terms of an agreement entered into between TPC and Glozell Proprietary Limited (Glozell) during the year ended 31 May 2019, Glozell pledged its 40% shareholding in Glozell Distribution to TPC in the event of Glozell defaulting on amounts owing to TPC. The right to enforce this pledge is currently not exercisable. This right only becomes exercisable once Glozell has settled its outstanding debt of R113.2 million (2019: R121.7 million) to Investec Bank Limited.

Glozell's ability to repay TPC the amounts owing to it is dependent on the extent of dividends receivable from Glozell Distribution on a piecemeal basis. The contractual terms of the loan have no fixed repayment dates, and in the event that Glozell defaults on the loan, the only recourse the Group has is to the shares of Glozell Distribution held by Glozell. As such, the financial instrument has been classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss.

A fair value downward adjustment of R75.7 million (2019: R141 million) of the R202 million (2019: R343 million) owing to TPC was required due to unfavourable trading conditions, with specific reference to starter packs, exacerbated by the impact of COVID-19 on Glozell Distribution's financial performance. The prior year downward adjustment was required due to unfavourable wholesale trading conditions.

Fair value estimate

A discounted cash flow valuation of Glozell Distribution has been used to determine the value of Glozell's 40% shareholding in Glozell Distribution. This is used to determine the fair value of the loan. This valuation has been performed by the finance department of the Group using cash flow projections based on forecasts for up to five years, which are based on assumptions of the business, industry and economic growth.

The derivatives are level 3 instruments in the fair value hierarchy.

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss continued

LOANS AT FAIR VALUE continued

Key assumption applied to value-in-use calculation

		2020 %	2019 %
Discount rate (pre-tax)		21.0	20.7
Terminal growth rate		4.5	4.2
		2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Effect on fair value due to change in key assumption	%	(Decrease)/increase in loan at fair value	
Change in discount rate	1	(12 147)	(12 122)
	(1)	14 414	13 679
Change in terminal growth rate	2	21 048	17 386
	(2)	(14 994)	(13 627)

Put option liability

Put option liabilities represent contracts that impose an obligation on the Group to purchase the shares of a subsidiary for cash or another financial asset. Put option liabilities, where the risks and rewards reside with the non-controlling interest, are initially raised from the transaction with non-controlling interest reserve in equity at the present value of the expected redemption amount payable. Subsequent revisions to the expected redemption amount payable as well as the unwinding of the discount related to the measurement of the present value of the put option liability, are recognised in the income statement. Where a put option liability expires unexercised or is cancelled, the carrying value of the financial liability is released to equity profit and loss. The Group recognises the non-controlling interest over which a put option exists at acquisition date. Where a put option liability is substantially modified it is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability under IFRS 9 and, to the extent applicable, a new financial liability is recognised. The difference arising between the carrying amount of original financial liability and the fair value of the new financial instrument is recognised in profit and loss.

Critical accounting judgements and assumptions

Management assessed on initial recognition of the put option liability that the risks and rewards of ownership remained with the non-controlling interest and therefore no adjustment was required to the non-controlling interest.

Derivative liability

The derivative liability relates to the put option liability for Airvantage. For further information refer to the Discontinued operations note.

Surety loans receivable

Surety loans relate to the personal sureties that B Levy and M Levy signed for the loan owed by 2DFine Holdings Mauritius to Gold Label Investments Proprietary Limited. Their liability is limited to the difference between the loan owing to Gold Label Investments Proprietary Limited and the value of 16.95% of the shares in Oxigen Services India Private Limited (Oxigen Services) and 17.29% of the shares in Oxigen Online Services India Private Limited (Oxigen Online) and as such is a level 3 instrument in the fair value hierarchy. In the current year payment terms for the surety loans were renegotiated, with the payments being agreed as instalments payable annually commencing on 30 September 2021 and ending on 30 September 2030. Based on the payment terms, the entire surety loan receivable is recognised as non-current. In the prior year the loan owing to Gold Label Investments Proprietary Limited was impaired due to a decrease in the fair value of Oxigen Services and Oxigen Online resulting in the Group recognising a receivable on the surety claim.

Impairment of goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the net identifiable assets of the acquired subsidiary, associate or jointly controlled entity at the date of acquisition.

For the year ended 31 May 2020, management performed an impairment assessment over the goodwill and investment balances as follows:

- assessing the recoverable amount as being value-in-use, as entities are held-for-trading and not for sale;
- calculating the value-in-use for each cash-generating unit using a discounted cash flow model; and
- performing a sensitivity analysis over the value-in-use calculations, by varying the assumptions used (growth rates, terminal growth rate and weighted average cost of capital, i.e. discount rate) to assess the impact on the valuations.

	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Year ended 31 May		
Opening carrying amount	1 234 995	1 036 243
Acquisition of subsidiary	643	313 664
Disposal of subsidiaries	(295 225)	—
Impairment of goodwill	(259 170)	(124 400)
Foreign currency translation reserve on goodwill	—	9 488
Closing carrying amount	681 243	1 234 995
At 31 May		
Cost	1 076 941	1 371 523
Accumulated impairments	(395 698)	(136 528)
Carrying amount	681 243	1 234 995

Impairment of goodwill continued

The key assumptions used for the value-in-use calculations are as follows:

	2020			2019		
	Average EBITDA margin %	Terminal growth rate %	Pre-tax discount rate %	Average EBITDA margin %	Terminal growth rate %	Pre-tax discount rate %
Blue Label Connect Proprietary Limited	11.5	4.5	21.9	16.2	4.2	22.7
Glocell Distribution Proprietary Limited	8.4	4.5	21.0	3.4	4.2	20.7

The discount rates used are pre-tax and reflect specific risks relating to the relevant associates and companies. The growth rate is used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the budget period. The growth rates were consistent with publicly available information relating to long-term average growth rates for each of the markets in which the companies/cash-generating units operate.

Based on the impairment assessments, as well as management judgement, the following impairments were applied:

Blue Label Connect Proprietary Limited

Blue Label Connect is engaged in the supply of post-paid mobile communications products, with focused marketing to end consumers. The company's performance has been negatively impacted as a result of challenging economic conditions due in part to COVID-19. Furthermore, margin compression resulting from reduced incentives from the networks as well as an increase in product costs, has resulted in the decision to impair its goodwill of R156.5 million in full (2019: R49.2 million). The recoverable amount of Blue Label Connect is calculated to be R291 million.

Glocell Distribution Proprietary Limited

Glocell Distribution's core strategy is the distribution of starter packs for the various mobile network operators through its established channels. In the current year, the company experienced unfavourable trading conditions, with specific reference to starter packs, exacerbated by the impact of COVID-19, which resulted in a goodwill impairment of R57 million. The recoverable amount of Glocell Distribution attributable to The Prepaid Company's 48% shareholding is calculated to be R152 million.

WiConnect Proprietary Limited

WiConnect provided customers with the full suite of cellular and Blu Approved products through its retail stores. Despite the implementation of a turnaround strategy, the severe impact of COVID-19 on WiConnect's performance resulted in the decision to cease operations in their entirety. As such, the recoverable amount of WiConnect equates to its net asset value of Rnil and the goodwill of R45.6 million attributable to the entity was impaired in full. Refer to note on discontinued operations for details.

Related parties

SIGNIFICANT RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

	Sales to related parties		Purchases from related parties	
	2020 R'000	2019 R'000	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Cell C Limited*	1 395 521	2 030 623	3 469 348	6 203 272
Prepaid24 Proprietary Limited*	12 292	9 136	—	—
T3 Telecoms SA Proprietary Limited*	43 923	38	26 492	31 312
United Call Centre Solutions Proprietary Limited*	13 938	13 854	17 303	25 647
	Other income received from related parties		Other expenses paid to related parties	
	2020 R'000	2019 R'000	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Finance revenue from related parties				
Cell C Limited*	108 084	141 841	—	—
	Loans to related parties		Loans from related parties	
	2020 R'000	2019 R'000	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
2DFine Holdings Mauritius**	249 513	205 240	—	—
Oxygen Services India Private Limited**	57 248	47 216	—	—
Brett Levy	52 415	42 502	—	—
Mark Levy	52 415	42 502	—	—
T3 Telecoms SA Proprietary Limited*	9 053	3 685	—	—
Total loss allowance on loans to related parties	(315 985)	(269 168)	—	—

Related parties continued

	Guarantees given to related parties		Guarantees received from related parties	
	2020 R'000	2019 R'000	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Oxigen Services India Private Limited*	87 603	73 450	—	—
	Lease asset due from related parties		Lease liability due to related parties ¹	
	2020 R'000	2019 R'000	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Ellerine Bros. Proprietary Limited	—	—	25 297	—
Moneyline 311 Proprietary Limited	—	—	25 297	—
Uvongo Falls No 26 Proprietary Limited	—	—	27 168	—
	Amounts due from related parties included in trade receivables		Amounts due to related parties included in trade payables	
	2020 R'000	2019 R'000	2020 R'000	2019 R'000
Cell C Limited*	1 266 899	1 352 718	488 917	1 212 392
Oxigen Services India Private Limited*	5 876	5 876	—	—
Total loss allowance on trade receivables to related parties	(10 995)	(8 521)	—	—

* These entities are associates/joint ventures.

These loans have been fully provided for both in the current and prior year and are included as part of the total loss allowance.

¹ In terms of IFRS 16, this lease liability is required to be disclosed.

Discontinued operations

3G Mobile and VAS operations disposals

On 3 June 2019, BLT restructured its holdings in Cellfind Proprietary Limited (Cellfind), Viamedia Proprietary Limited (Viamedia), Airvantage Proprietary Limited (Airvantage) and AV Technology Limited (AV Technology). Prior to the restructure, BLT owned 100% of Cellfind, 60% of Airvantage SA, 60% of AV Technology and 75% of Viamedia. Malik Investments Holdings Proprietary Limited (Malik), a non-Group company, owned 25% of Viamedia. In terms of the restructure, BLT exchanged its shares in Cellfind, Viamedia, Airvantage and AV Technology for 89.51% of the shares in a new entity called Blue Label Mobile Group Proprietary Limited (BLM). Malik thereafter exchanged its 25% shareholding in Viamedia for 10.49% in BLM. Following this, Malik subscribed for a further 4.51% in BLM for R34 million, increasing its shareholding in BLM to 15% with BLT owning the remaining 85%.

On 25 September 2019, the Group announced it had entered into an agreement to dispose of its 85% shareholding in BLM as well as its 51% shareholdings in Simigenix Proprietary Limited and Panacea Proprietary Limited (together the VAS operations), to DNI 4PL Contracts Proprietary Limited (DNI), for a purchase consideration of R450 million, inclusive of loan claims, plus the amounts which BLM has disbursed towards the acquisition of 50% of Hyve as at the transaction closing date. Of the purchase consideration of R450 million, R100 million (bearing interest at prime overdraft rates plus 2% per annum compounded on a monthly basis), is contingent upon the solvency and liquidity status of Cell C being proven. There is no set date by which this needs to be proven and the consideration would only have to be proven once. Should the solvency and liquidity of Cell C never be successfully proven, then the R100 million contingent purchase price and the interest accrued thereon will be forfeited by BLT, but in lieu thereof, BLM will transfer 24% of the issued share capital of Airvantage and AV Technologies to BLT for no consideration. Prior to the effective date of the disposal of the VAS operations, Simigenix and Panacea were sold on loan account to BLM. Furthermore, the Group announced that it would dispose of 100% of the shares in 3G Mobile to DNI for a purchase consideration of R544 million (this disposal group will be referred to as 3G Mobile) and would distribute its shares in Comm Equipment Company (CEC) and 3G Mobile's loan account claim against CEC to its shareholder, TPC prior to the effective date of the disposal. The associated assets and liabilities of the VAS operations and 3G Mobile disposal groups were consequently presented as held-for-sale in the reviewed results for the half-year ended 30 November 2019.

The 3G Mobile and VAS operations were sold with effect from 14 February 2020 and 30 April 2020 respectively and are reported in the current period as discontinued operations.

Closure of WiConnect

While management had implemented a turnaround strategy at WiConnect (a fully owned subsidiary of the Group), which incorporated the strengthening of the retail management team, a refocus of product sales as well as negotiating additional rebates from the network operators and original equipment manufacturers, COVID-19 had a significant negative impact on the retail operations of WiConnect. These included increased costs of inventories as a result of a weaker rand, periods of non-trading as a result of the nationwide lockdown and consumers foregoing discretionary purchases. Given the uncertainty of the tenure of the pandemic and the resultant losses attributable thereto impacting its financial feasibility, a decision was made on 11 May 2020 to cease the operations of the WiConnect retail stores.

Significant management judgement was applied in determining whether WiConnect is a discontinued operation by assessing whether it has effectively been ceased to be used or abandoned by year-end and also whether it represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations or is part of a single plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations. For further information regarding management's considerations in concluding that WiConnect is a discontinued operation, please refer to the information under "Critical accounting judgements and assumptions".

Discontinued operations continued

Financial performance of discontinued operations

Financial information relating to the various discontinued operations is set out below:

	VAS operations 1 June 2019 – 30 April 2020 R'000	3G Mobile 1 June 2019 – 14 February 2020 R'000	WiConnect 1 June 2019 – 31 May 2020 R'000	Total 2020 R'000
Revenue and other income	413 421	1 553 611	287 298	2 254 330
Expenses	(257 594)	(1 477 988)	(539 978)	(2 275 560)
Other gains/(losses)*	110 149	(26 346)	(45 587)	38 216
Profit/(loss) before taxation	265 976	49 277	(298 267)	16 986
Taxation	(40 114)	(19 174)	(20 202)	(79 490)
Profit/(loss) after taxation of discontinued operations	225 862	30 103	(318 469)	(62 504)
(Loss)/gain on sale of the subsidiary after income tax (see below)	(43 022)	43 550	—	528
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operation	182 840	73 653	(318 469)	(61 976)
Exchange differences on translation of discontinued operations	34 558	—	—	34 558
Reclassification of foreign currency translation reserve	(48 508)	(5 027)	—	(53 535)
Other comprehensive income from discontinued operations	(13 950)	(5 027)	—	(18 977)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) from discontinued operations	168 890	68 626	(318 469)	(80 953)
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:	182 840	73 653	(318 469)	(61 976)
Equity holders of the parent	142 511	73 653	(318 469)	(102 305)
Non-controlling interest	40 329	—	—	40 329
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period attributable to:	168 890	68 626	(318 469)	(80 953)
Equity holders of the parent	115 468	68 626	(318 469)	(134 375)
Non-controlling interest	53 422	—	—	53 422

* Reconciliation of other losses is shown on the next page.

Discontinued operations continued

Financial performance of discontinued operations continued

	VAS operations 1 June 2019 – 30 April 2020 R'000	3G Mobile 1 June 2019 – 14 February 2020 R'000	WiConnect 1 June 2019 – 31 May 2020 R'000	Total 2020 R'000
Goodwill impairments of disposal groups and discontinued operation recognised ¹	(26 886)	(26 346)	(45 587)	(98 819)
Derecognition of put option liability on the effective date of VAS operations disposal ²	214 559	–	–	214 559
Recognition of derivative liability to the extent that the exercise price does not represent the fair value of the underlying shares ²	(77 524)	–	–	(77 524)
Other gains/(losses)	110 149	(26 346)	(45 587)	38 216

¹ In line with the requirements of IFRS 5, management performed an assessment to measure the disposal groups classified as held-for-sale at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell with the following conclusions being reached:

- VAS operations: Fair value less cost to sell was determined based on the selling price as per the VAS operations sales agreement. The determination of the fair value of the contingent consideration included in the selling price involved significant management judgement. For further information in this regard, refer to the information under "Critical accounting judgements and assumptions". The impairment losses of R26.9 million arising from measuring the VAS operations at the lower of its carrying value and fair value less costs to sell after taking into account loan claims to which the proceeds would first be applied to have been recorded in the "Profit from discontinued operation" line item within the Group statement of comprehensive income.
- 3G Mobile: Fair value less cost to sell was determined based on the selling price of R544 million as per the 3G Mobile sales agreement. The impairment losses of R26.3 million arising from measuring 3G Mobile at the lower of its carrying value and fair value less costs to sell have been recorded in the "Profit from discontinued operation" line item within the Group statement of comprehensive income.
- WiConnect: As the operations have ceased in their entirety, all of the goodwill attributable to the entity was impaired with the impairment losses recorded in the "Profit from discontinued operation" line item within the Group statement of comprehensive income.

² This relates to the put options for the acquisition of the remaining 40% minority interest in Airvantage and AV Technology. Prior to entering into the VAS operations disposal transaction, Blue Label accounted for the put options held by both the non-controlling shareholders in Airvantage and AV Technology. This was in line with IAS 32 paragraph 23 that requires an entity with an obligation to purchase its own equity instruments (i.e. Airvantage and AV Technology were consolidated by Blue Label, as their shares were Blue Label's own equity instruments from a consolidated Blue Label perspective) for cash or another financial asset, to recognise such obligation as a financial liability.

Following Blue Label's disposal of the VAS Operations, the terms of the put option over the equity instruments in Airvantage and AV Technology have been substantially modified. In accordance with IFRS 9 this is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original put option liability and a new financial liability is recognised (derivative instrument). The resultant movement in profit or loss is included within the "Profit from discontinued operations" line item within the Group statement of comprehensive income.

Discontinued operations continued

Financial performance of discontinued operations continued

Blue Label still has an obligation to acquire the shares should the non-controlling shareholders put the shares to it. As a result thereof, Blue Label recognised a derivative instrument, taking the following into consideration:

- the value of the instrument fluctuates in response to a change in the fair value of Airvantage and AV Technology;
- no initial net investment was required; and
- the put option may be exercised by the 40% minority shareholders during the 90-day period following signature of the 31 May 2020 audited results. The call option may be exercised by Blue Label for a period of 90 days after the put option expires.

The derivative financial instrument is measured at fair value through profit or loss. The amount at which the put and call options may be exercised is contractually determined based on the 31 May 2020 audited results at a six times net profit after tax multiple. Should the exercise price not represent the fair value of the underlying shares, an element of the derivative instrument would have value and as such would be recognised in Blue Label's financial statements. The determination of the extent to which the exercise price does not represent the fair value of the underlying shares involved significant management judgement. For further information in this regard, refer to "Critical accounting judgements and assumptions".

	VAS operations 2019 R'000	3G Mobile 2019 R'000	WiConnect 2019 R'000	Total 2019 R'000
Revenue and other incomes	364 224	1 713 637	235 940	2 313 801
Expenses	(349 174)	(1 653 151)	(234 385)	(2 236 710)
Profit before taxation	15 050	60 486	1 555	77 091
Taxation	(27 484)	(22 329)	13 139	(36 674)
(Loss)/profit after taxation of discontinued operations	(12 434)	38 157	14 694	40 417
Exchange differences on translation of discontinued operations	17 350	10 794	—	28 144
Other comprehensive income from discontinued operations	17 350	10 794	—	28 144
Total comprehensive income from discontinued operations	4 916	48 951	14 694	68 561
(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to:	(12 434)	38 157	14 694	40 417
Equity holders of the parent	(26 311)	38 157	14 694	26 540
Non-controlling interest	13 877	—	—	13 877
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:	4 916	48 951	14 694	68 561
Equity holders of the parent	(12 027)	48 951	14 694	51 618
Non-controlling interest	16 943	—	—	16 943

Discontinued operations continued

Financial performance of discontinued operations continued

Cash flow information of discontinued operations

	VAS operations 1 June 2019 - 30 April 2020 R'000	3G Mobile 1 June 2019 - 14 February 2020 R'000	WiConnect 1 June 2019 - 31 May 2020 R'000	Total 2020 R'000
Net cash inflow from ordinary activities	172 623	194 913	166 365	533 901
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities	183 152	(129 525)	(61 519)	(7 892)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities	(279 568)	2 336	(105 230)	(382 462)
Net increase in cash generated/(utilised) by the discontinued operations	76 207	67 724	(384)	143 547
	VAS operations 2019 R'000	3G Mobile 2019 R'000	WiConnect 2019 R'000	Total 2019 R'000
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from ordinary activities	56 211	(15 270)	21 149	62 090
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities	28 138	351	(17 260)	11 229
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities	(53 289)	2 572	(38 245)	(88 962)
Net increase in cash generated/(utilised) by the discontinued operations	31 060	(12 347)	(34 356)	(15 643)

Discontinued operations continued

Details of the sale of subsidiaries

	VAS operations 2020 R'000	3G Mobile 2020 R'000	Total 2020 R'000
Consideration received or receivable:			
Cash	350 000	544 000	894 000
Loan claims settled from cash	(44 626)	—	(44 626)
Fair value of contingent consideration*	71 967	—	71 967
Total disposal consideration	377 341	544 000	921 341
Carrying amount of net assets attributable to equity holders of the parent sold	468 871	505 477	974 348
(Loss)/gain on sale before income tax and reclassification of foreign currency translation reserve	(91 530)	38 523	(53 007)
Income tax expense on (loss)/gain	—	—	—
Reclassification of foreign currency translation reserve	48 508	5 027	53 535
(Loss)/gain on sale after income tax	(43 022)	43 550	528

* The determination of the fair value of the contingent consideration of R72 million involved significant management judgement. For further information in this regard refer to the information under "Critical accounting judgements and assumptions".

Discontinued operations continued

Details of the sale of subsidiaries continued

The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities as at the date of sale (30 April 2020 for VAS operations and 14 February 2020 for 3G Mobile) were:

	VAS operations R'000	3G Mobile R'000	Total R'000
Property, plant and equipment	11 076	7 655	18 731
Right-of-use assets	11 892	1 802	13 694
Intangible assets	346 373	80 852	427 225
Goodwill	234 560	25 731	260 291
Investments in and loans to associates and joint ventures	26 101	—	26 101
Loans receivable	15 844	172 494	188 338
Trade and other receivables	207 498	289 390	496 888
Deferred taxation assets	1 342	9 771	11 113
Inventories	78	110 507	110 585
Financial asset at fair value through profit and loss	112	390	502
Current tax assets	694	622	1 316
Cash and cash equivalents	110 361	85 304	195 665
Total assets	965 931	784 518	1 750 449
Deferred taxation liabilities	86 394	22 092	108 486
Lease liabilities	13 602	1 764	15 366
Borrowings	53 815	724	54 539
Trade and other payables	157 030	241 143	398 173
Provisions	—	5 430	5 430
Current tax liabilities	29 565	7 888	37 453
Total liabilities	340 406	279 041	619 447
Net assets attributable to:	625 525	505 477	1 131 002
Equity holders of the parent	468 871	505 477	974 348
Non-controlling interest	156 654	—	156 654

Discontinued operations continued

Critical accounting judgements and assumptions

Fair value of the contingent consideration receivable

As explained under “Financial performance and cash flow information”, management performed an exercise in terms of IFRS 5 under which the fair value less cost to sell was estimated for the VAS operations. The fair value of the VAS operations was determined using the fair value of the selling price. Since the ultimate consideration realised for the VAS operations will depend partly on whether Cell C’s solvency and liquidity is proven, and if not, it will depend partly on the value of 24% of the shares in Airvantage and AV Technology, the determination of the fair value of the contingent consideration included in the selling price involved significant management judgement and, accordingly, is a level 3 input per the fair value hierarchy. The fair value was determined using a probability weighted basis which reflects the extent to which management believes that Cell C’s solvency and liquidity will be proven, as well as management’s estimate of the fair value of 24% of Airvantage and AV Technology:

	Solvency and liquidity of Cell C is proven	Solvency and liquidity of Cell C remains unproven
Cash consideration	R450 million	R350 million
Fair value of 24% of the issued share capital of Airvantage and AV Technologies	R0*	R43 million
Total fair value	R450 million	R393 million
Attributed probability percentage	51%**	49%
Weighted average fair value of total consideration receivable	R422 million	
Fair value of the contingent consideration receivable	R72 million	

* Not applicable as the R100 million contingent purchase consideration will be received should the solvency and liquidity of Cell C be proven.

** Refer to “Update on Cell C” for the factors that management considered in determining the 51% probability.

The contingent consideration of the sales price is based on the fair value of the 24% of Airvantage and AV Technology. The fair value of 24% of Airvantage and AV Technology was determined taking into account the adverse impact on Airvantage’s operations, should the solvency and liquidity of Cell C remain unproven, since the Airvantage business is largely dependent on Cell C. It has been assumed that Airvantage would not continue to trade and hence no value has been attributed to its 24% share capital. The fair value of 24% of AV Technologies’ share capital is estimated to be R43 million which was determined with reference to its contribution to the total profit of the VAS operations applied to the total selling price as per the VAS operations sales agreement, i.e. should the purchase price have been split between the relevant entities 24% of AV Technologies’ share capital would have been attributed R43 million. This remained constant from initial recognition to subsequent measurement at year-end as the purchase consideration has remained unchanged and the operations and results of the underlying entities upon which the valuation is based have remained largely unchanged.

Should management have attributed a 100% probability to the solvency and liquidity of Cell C being proven, the contingent consideration’s fair value would be R100 million. Conversely, should management have attributed a 0% probability to the solvency and liquidity of Cell C being proven, the contingent consideration’s fair value would be R43 million.

Discontinued operations continued

Critical accounting judgements and assumptions continued

WiConnect discontinued operation considerations

Paragraph 13 of IFRS 5 states that, if a disposal group meets the discontinued operation criteria, the cash flows and results of the disposal group should be presented as discontinued operations at the date on which it ceases to be used. In considering whether the operations of WiConnect have “ceased to be used”, management considered that as at year-end, and for some time prior, WiConnect’s retail stores had ceased trading (even during the periods of the national lockdown where trading was permissible). Furthermore, all inventory had been transferred to a central warehouse, cash collected and swept from stores and affected staff informed of their retrenchment. Additionally, all landlords to the WiConnect retail stores were also informed prior to year-end of the intention to cease all operations. Therefore, while there are still run-off costs to be incurred (which have been provided for in terms of restructuring provisions, refer to note 4.5 for further detail) and assets to be sold and scrapped, these are elements of the closing down of the WiConnect operations. Based on this, together with the fact that inventory has been written down to its net realisable value and sold to one buyer, it is management’s contention that the operations are not ongoing and that the inflows and outflows which are still to occur do not comprise an activity. Based on these facts and circumstances, management applied its judgement and has concluded that the operations of WiConnect have “ceased to be used”.

Management applied further significant judgement in determining whether the operations of WiConnect met the discontinued operations criteria as at year-end. More specifically, management needed to consider whether WiConnect may be classified as a separate major line of business. Under IFRS 8, reportable segments could comprise more than one business segment. Therefore, the fact that WiConnect does not form its own reportable segment (it is included in the Africa Distribution segment) does not preclude it from being considered a major line of business. Executive management and chief operating decision-makers consider WiConnect to be a separate major line of business as a result of several considerations, namely that it was brick-and-mortar retail (or physical stores owned and operated by the Group) directly interacting with clients in the retail space through our own channels/stores selling hardware and other value-added services directly to consumers. This, coupled with the loss after tax of R318 million (which is considered to be material in the context of the overall Group results for the year ended 31 May 2020), led to management applying its judgement in concluding that WiConnect is a separate major line of business and consequently meets the definition of a discontinued operation.

Derivative liability fair value

As explained under the heading “Financial performance and cash flow information”, significant management judgement was applied in determining the extent that the exercise price does not represent the fair value of the underlying shares. The amount at which the put and call options may be exercised is contractually determined based on the 31 May 2020 audited results at a 6 x net profit after tax multiple. This formula has been used in determining the total value of the put option liability. As the VAS Operations disposal group (which included Airvantage and AV Technology) was sold at a similar net profit after tax multiple, the multiple is deemed to be representative of a fair market multiple to be used in calculating the value of the shares. However, management has taken into account the adverse impact on Airvantage’s operations should the solvency and liquidity of Cell C remain unproven, since the Airvantage business is largely dependent on Cell C. Therefore the derivative has been measured at the difference between the fair value of Airvantage and the exercise price of the put option. Accordingly, these inputs are level 3 inputs per the fair value hierarchy.

The same facts and circumstances were taken into account in this critical accounting judgement as were taken into account in the update on Cell C note, with management concluding the following:

Total value of Airvantage put option liability on 30 April 2020 (A)	158 213
Attributed probability percentage of the solvency and liquidity of Cell C remaining unproven (B)	49%
Extent that the exercise price does not represent the fair value of the underlying shares (A x B)	77 524

Should management have attributed a 100% probability to the solvency and liquidity of Cell C being proven, the entire put option would have been considered to be at value and, as such, no liability would have been recognised. Conversely, should management have attributed a 0% probability to the solvency and liquidity of Cell C being proven, the entirety of the portion of the put option related to Airvantage would have been considered to not be at value and, as such, a liability of R158 million would have been recognised. The put option over the shares of AV Technology is considered to be at fair value as the operations and results of the entity upon which the valuation is based have remained largely unchanged and six times net profit multiple is consistent with the earnings multiple at which the shares in the entity have been disposed of.

Change in accounting policy

IFRS 16

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 – *Leases* from 1 June 2019 under the modified retrospective approach, and has therefore not restated comparatives for the previous reporting period, as permitted under this specific transitional provision in the standard. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 June 2019.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17 – *Leases*. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as of 1 June 2019. Lease payments escalate at fixed rates. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 June 2019 was 10.44%.

	R'000
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 May 2019	182 938
Lease commitments discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at 1 June 2019	155 429
Less: Short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense	(5 799)
Less: Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and termination options	4 729
Lease liability recognised as at 1 June 2019	154 359

The associated right-of-use assets are measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at 31 May 2019.

Operating profit increased by R7.2 million and earnings per share decreased by 0.5 cents for the year ended 31 May 2020 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16. On the Group statement of financial position a right-of-use asset of R150 million, and a lease liability of R154 million was recognised at 1 June 2019 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16. There was no effect on opening retained earnings.

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

- the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
- reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous of which the Group had none;
- the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 June 2019 as short-term leases;
- the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application; and
- the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is or contains a lease at the date of initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the group relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 – *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*.

From 1 June 2019, leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Change in accounting policy continued

IFRS 16 continued

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 – *Leases* from 1 June 2019.

	Retail space R'000	Office space R'000	Warehouse space R'000	Total R'000
Lease liabilities				
Opening balance	—	—	—	—
Adoption of IFRS 16	21 163	132 628	568	154 359
Increase in liabilities	7 454	22 806	3 077	33 337
Interest expense – continuing operations	—	11 498	188	11 686
Interest expense – discontinued operations	2 157	523	—	2 680
Repayments	(15 726)	(36 341)	(1 142)	(53 209)
Lease modifications	13 575	(5 196)	—	8 379
Disposal of subsidiaries	—	(15 366)	—	(15 366)
Termination of leases	—	—	(743)	(743)
Closing balance	28 623	110 552	1 948	141 123
Included in current liabilities	(28 623)	(30 318)	(1 261)	(60 202)
	—	80 234	687	80 921
Lease assets				
Opening balance	—	—	—	—
Adoption of IFRS 16	21 163	127 834	568	149 565
Additions	7 454	21 430	3 077	31 961
Depreciation – continuing operations	—	(31 135)	(1 106)	(32 241)
Depreciation – discontinued operations	(10 514)	(1 078)	—	(11 592)
Impairments – continuing operations	—	—	—	—
Impairments – discontinued operations	(18 103)	(12 609)	—	(30 712)
Lease modifications	—	(4 743)	—	(4 743)
Disposal of subsidiaries	—	(13 694)	—	(13 694)
Termination of leases	—	—	(692)	(692)
Closing balance	—	86 005	1 847	87 852

The Group leases various offices, warehouses and retail stores. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of one to four years but may have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Change in accounting policy continued

IFRS 16 continued

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate;
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions. To determine this rate, the Group, where possible, uses recent third-party financing received, adjusted to reflect changes in circumstances and financing conditions since financing was obtained.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability;
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received;
- any initial direct costs; and
- restoration costs.

Payments associated with short-term leases (12 months or less) and leases of low-value assets (less than R50 000) are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss.

Critical accounting judgements and assumptions

The term of a lease includes periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option. The Group did not take into account renewals in the majority of leases as there is material uncertainty as to whether the option to renew will be exercised. Material uncertainty arises in cases where BLT is not locked into renewals, alternative leasing arrangements are available and there is no firm commitment or formal decision to renew.

Basis of preparation

The summarised Group financial statements are prepared in accordance with the requirements of the JSE Listings Requirements for provisional reports, and the requirements of the Companies Act applicable to the summarised Group financial statements. The JSE Listings Requirements require provisional reports to be prepared in accordance with the framework concepts and the measurement and recognition requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee and Financial Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council and to also, as a minimum, contain the information required by IAS 34 - *Interim Financial Reporting*.

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the audited summarised Group financial statements are in terms of IFRS and are consistent with those applied in the previous audited Group annual financial statements as at 31 May 2019, except for the change in accounting policy stated. The Group has adopted all new and amended accounting pronouncements issued by the IASB that are effective for financial years commencing 1 June 2019. Refer to the change in accounting policy note.

Update on Cell C

On 2 August 2017, Blue Label, through its wholly owned subsidiary, The Prepaid Company, acquired 45% of the issued share capital of Cell C for a purchase consideration of R5.5 billion.

As at 31 May 2019, the Group's investment in Cell C was impaired to nil. It remains at nil as at 31 May 2020.

For purposes of the Group's annual financial statements, Cell C has been accounted for using the going concern assumption. Based on the following facts available, management is of the opinion that Cell C will continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future:

- Cell C concluded the national roaming agreement on 7 August 2019, which became effective on 4 May 2020. This agreement is one of the key pillars in Cell C's transformation plan as well as its long-term network strategy to optimise operating costs and reduce capital outlay as part of the turnaround strategy. This agreement is anticipated to positively impact the cost base and future cash flows on the successful implementation of this transaction.
- The board of Cell C established a liquidity committee to monitor the liquidity position of Cell C and to ensure that the business is not trading recklessly during the negotiations of the recapitalisation and debt restructure. Although the liquidity position of Cell C remains challenging, Cell C has proven that it has managed to continue trading despite the liquidity concerns and management is confident that this committee will manage the liquidity position of Cell C until the conclusion of the recapitalisation process.
- Cell C appointed independent financial restructuring advisers to assist in stringent monitoring of the liquidity of Cell C as well as designing the revised business plans that support the new operating business model.
- Management remains optimistic that the planned recapitalisation of Cell C will be successful. The recapitalisation is important to improve the capital structure of the company and the deferral of repayments that will support the long-term sustainability of Cell C. Stakeholders have appointed independent advisers to assist with the recapitalisation and/or debt restructuring process and formal engagements are ongoing.

Although no certainty exists around the successful implementation of the recapitalisation, management remains optimistic.

Cell C default

On 4 August 2020, Cell C notified its Noteholders that it defaulted on the payment of capital on its USD184 002 000 note which was due on 2 August 2020, as well as interest and capital repayments related to the respective bilateral loan facilities between Cell C and Nedbank Limited, China Development Bank Corporation, Development Bank of Southern Africa Limited and Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited, which were due in January and July 2020.

Currently, none of the bilateral loan facilities have been accelerated as noteholders are aware and support that Cell C is committed to resolving the situation by agreeing to restructuring terms with its lenders while it also continues to work proactively with all stakeholders to improve its liquidity, debt profile and long-term competitiveness.

Management and the Directors have taken the default into consideration as part of their overall assessment of the going concern principle for Cell C and are of the view that the going concern assumption is still applicable. The default does not change any judgements or assumptions made in the financial assumptions that are dependent on the continued operation of Cell C as a going concern.

Going concern

In spite of certain restrictions caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, Blue Label has continued to deliver essential services, including electricity, airtime, data and other digital services, as well as providing financial transactional services. The lockdown regulations and the downturn in economic activity have not negatively impacted airtime, data and electricity sales volumes. The Group's digital expertise has enabled uninterrupted access of all its products and services through banks, formal retailers, independent retailers, petroleum forecourts and spaza shops across South Africa. Cash flow generated by the core businesses within the Group has consequently not been negatively impacted.

The products and services that Blue Label provides fulfil essential needs of the consumer, even more so during the lockdown period due to home confinement. In essence, such demand would only decline if consumer cash resources dwindle as a result of a decline in their income. In a situation of this nature, Blue Label's products and services would remain a priority in consumer spend and retain a level of resilience in comparison to other consumer goods and services.

The Group's retail business, starter pack distribution, gaming vouchers and ticketing were negatively impacted during the initial lockdown period. Starter pack distribution and gaming voucher trading volumes are now back to pre-COVID-19 levels.

The lockdown, however, had a significant negative impact on the retail operations of WiConnect and, given the uncertainty of the duration of the pandemic and the resultant losses attributable thereto impacting its financial feasibility, a decision was made prior to year-end to cease the operations of the WiConnect retail stores. This resulted in a negative impact of R318 million on the Group's basic earnings for the year ended 31 May 2020. The actual cash outflow required for the closure of the stores, which is included in the R318 million expense, will, however, be confined to approximately R30 million, in that the balance of such negative earnings represents all trading losses which have been expended, impairments to property, plant and equipment and goodwill.

Challenging economic conditions, an unfavourable trading environment, margin compression as a result of reduced incentives from the mobile networks and an increase in product costs, exacerbated by COVID-19, necessitated an impairment of goodwill in Blue Label Connect of R157 million, a partial goodwill impairment in Glozell Distribution of R57 million and a fair value downward adjustment of the Glozell loan, net of taxation, of R47 million.

In considering credit risk, management included considerations related to COVID-19 when calculating ECLs. The considerations resulted in increased probability of default percentages in the current year when compared to the prior year and ultimately in an increase of the average ECL/impairment ratio on total trade receivables from 2.46% in the prior year to 3.68% in the current year. The Group did not experience any significant defaults or requests from material clients for easing of payment terms or payment holidays.

The Group's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the Group has sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations and will be able to operate within its current funding levels without breaching any of its current covenants into the foreseeable future.

The Directors are of the opinion that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The Group therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

Administration

Directors

LM Nestadt (Chairman)*, BM Levy, MS Levy, K Elleringe**, GD Harlow*, JS Mthimunye*, DA Suntup, J Vilakazi*

(*Independent Non-Executive) (**Non-Executive)

Company Secretary

J van Eden

Sponsor

Investec Bank Limited

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.

Blue Label Telecoms Limited

(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)

(Registration number 2006/022679/06)

Registered address: 75 Grayston Drive, corner Benmore Road, Morningside Ext 5, Sandton, 2196

Postal address: PO Box 652261, Benmore, 2010

Contacts: +27 11 523 3000/info@blts.co.za/www.bluelabeltelecoms.co.za

LinkedIn: Blue Label Telecoms

Facebook: www.facebook.com/BlueLabelTelecoms

Twitter: @BlueLabelTeleco

Instagram: bluelabeltelecoms

YouTube: Blue Label Telecoms

JSE share code

BLU

ISIN

ZAE000109088

(Blue Label or BLT or the Company or the Group)

